2024e – European Commission.

+9.5%

31.7

41.4

59.9

65.6

27

Normalized EBITDA
Strong Normalized EBITDA Growth

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

+79.6%

+61.6%

+63.7%

+11.6%

3.1

5.5

9.0

10.1

1.9

data in millions of euros  |  2020H1-2021H1 – according to Spanish GAAP  |  2022H1–2024H1 – according to IFRS

28

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

Margins
Significant Increase in Margins

9.7%

13.3%

15.0% 15.3%

7.5%

2020H1-2021H1 – according to Spanish GAAP  |  2022H1–2024H1 – according to IFRS

29

Improved Treasury

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

x4,3

21.0

26.9
26.0

26.7

6.2

data in millions of euros  |  2020H1-2021H1 – according to Spanish GAAP  |  2022H1–2024H1 – according to IFRS

30

Banking Debt
51.2 M€

Convertible Bonds
9.1 M€

Earn-Outs
1.1 M€

Promissory Notes
10.3 M€

M&A
1.6 M€

Public Debt
2.2 M€

Solid Capital Structure

Gross financial debt

75.5 M€

Short Term

28 %

Long Term

72 %

DFN /
EBITDA norm. LTM

2.5

DFN ajustada (*) /
EBITDA norm. LTM

2.0

06/30/2024

Equity
76.6 M€

(*) NFD excluding equity payments.

31

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1 24vs23 24vs20

Total Revenues 25,177 31,715 41,447 59,893 65,600 9.5% 160.6%

Normalized EBITDA 1,896 3,064 5,502 9,008 10,051 11.6% 430.1%

Normalized EBITDA Margin 7.5% 9.7% 13.3% 15.0% 15.3% 28 779

Total Assets 50,649 80,084 118,081 159,401 189,131 18.7% 273.4%

Equity 15,758 26,917 42,910 58,255 76,588 31.5% 386.0%

Total Financial Debt 22,562 37,533 57,703 72,033 75,449 4.7% 234.4%

Net Financial Debt 16,339 16,492 30,843 46,000 48,770 6.0% 198.5%

Equity / Financial Debt 69.8% 71.7% 74.4% 80.9% 101.5% 20.6% 31.7%

NFD / Norm. EBITDA 3,4 2.6 3.0 2.9 2.5 (0.4) (0.9)

data in thousands of euros

Main Financial Highlights

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

PN / DFT

0

1

2

3

4

5

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

DFN / Normalized EBITDA

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2020H1 2021H1 2022H1 2023H1 2024H1

Total Revenues

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2020H12021H12022H12023H12024H1

Normalized EBITDA

   BB+

data in millions of euros data in millions of euros

25.2
31.7

41.4

59.9
65.6

1.9
3.1

5.5

9.0
10.1

3.4

2.6
3.0 2.9 2.5

69.8% 71.7% 74.4%
80.9%

101.5%

2020H1-2021H1 – according to Spanish GAAP  |  2022H1–2024H1 – according to IFRS